
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CAUSE NO. SC88287

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. JOHN & REGINA
DENNIS, ET AL., OPAL HENDERSON, AND THE
OPAL HENDERSON REVOCABLE TRUST

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE EVELYN M. BAKER,

Respondent.

Original Writ of Prohibition from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis,
Missouri

Honorable Evelyn M. Baker, Circuit Judge Division 21

Cause No. 0622-CC05527

REPLY BRIEF OF ALL RELATORS

PLEBAN AND ASSOCIATES, L.L.C
C. John Pleban, #24190
Lynette M. Petruska, #41212
2010 S. Big Bend Blvd.
St. Louis, Mo. 63117
(314) 645-6666
(314) 645-7376 (fax)

Attorneys for All Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Board’s finding of blight was unsupported by any evidence that the redevelopment area was blighted. Evidence that the “could” have been presented to the Board cannot now be used to by the LCRA to uphold the Board’s finding.	1
II. Because the passage of Ordinance 66499 was procured by fraud, collusion, and bad faith, it was invalid, depriving the circuit court of jurisdiction over the condemnation petition.	7
III. The LCRA’S failure to strictly comply with the requirements of Chapter 99 deprived the circuit court of jurisdiction over the condemnation petition.	14
IV. The circuit court abused its discretion in quashing the trial subpoenas issued by Relators, which prejudiced Relators by preventing them from presenting evidence to prove their claims/defenses.	20
CONCLUSION	31
COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>City Center Redevelopment Corp. v. Foxland, Inc.</u> , 180 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	29
<u>City of Wentzville v. Dodson</u> , 133 S.W.3d 543 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	24 & 28
<u>Herrold v. Hart</u> , 290 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. 1956)	11
<u>Kansas City v. Hyde</u> , 96 S.W. 201 (Mo. 1906)	7
<u>Maryland Plaza Redevelopment Corp. v. Greenberg</u> , 594 S.W.2d 284 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979)	2, 3, 6 & 17
<u>Nelson v. Waxman</u> , 9 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. banc 2000)	20 & 22
<u>Parmenter v. Parmenter</u> , 81 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)	22
<u>Pierce v. State Dept. of Social Services</u> , 969 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	2
<u>State ex rel. Atkinson v. Planned Industrial Expansion Authority of St. Louis</u> , 517 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1975)	29
<u>State ex rel Atmos Energy Corp. v. Public Service Comm.</u> , 103 S.W.3d 753 (Mo. banc 2003)	3
<u>State ex rel. Devanssay v. McGuire</u> , 622 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981)	18 & 28
<u>State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transportation Comm v. Bush</u> , 911 S.W.2d 690 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	23 & 24

<u>State ex rel. Rantz v. Sweeney</u> , 901 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)	7, 8 & 23
<u>State ex rel. Terrell v. Nicholls</u> , 719 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)	6
<u>State ex rel. U.S. Steel v. Koehr</u> , 811 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. banc 1991)	3 & 9
<u>Tierney v. Planned Industrial Expansion Authority</u> , 742 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. banc 1987)	15

Statutes

Section 99.430.1(4) R.S.Mo.	14 & 15
Section 99.430.1(7) R.S.Mo.	16-18
Section 99.450(2) R.S.Mo.	20-21
Section 523.261 R.S.Mo.	3, 4, 8 & 30
